Provisions charged to results amounted to Ps 6.99 billion in 9M13 and Ps 1.96 billion in 3Q13, or increases of 78% vs.
9M12 and 30% vs. 3Q12. The accumulated YoY increase is due to provisions created to cover exposures to housing
developers URBI, GEO and HOMEX. The increase vs. the year earlier quarter can be attributed to growth in consumer
loans which require more initial provisions when the loans are originated due to the adoption of the expected loss
methodology in recent years and more consumer and SME past due loans due to the maturing of loan vintages and the
negative impact of the economic slowdown. Provisions charged to results registered a (35%) decrease vs. 2Q13 due to
less requirements during the quarter by commercial and corporate loans, given that with the reserves created for the
exposure to home the home developers URBI, GEO and HOMEX with the new methodology of expected losses
implemented in 2Q13, a minimum additional reserve was required, despite the increase in past due loans during the
quarter.

The average NIM adjusted for Credit Risks was 3.5% in 9M13, a reduction of 18 basis points vs. 9M12; it was 3.7% for the
quarter, comparing favorably with 3Q12 and 2Q13.

 Non Interest Income

Non Interest Income Change

(Million Pesos) QoQ YoY 9M12

Services   1,619   1,860   1,872 1% 16%   5,016   5,538 10%

Recovery   322 (190)   16 (108%) (95%)   1,017   63 (94%)

Trading   501   613   503 (18%) 0%   2,000   2,426 21%

Other Operating Income (Expense)   293   525   551 5% 88%   1,020   2,024 98%

Non Interest Income   2,735   2,808   2,943 5% 8%   9,052   10,051 11%

3Q12 2Q13 3Q13
Change

9M12 9M13

II. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS (MD&A)

According to the new criteria, effective as of January 2008, inflationary accounting no longer applies for re-expressing financial statements.

Third Quarter 2013   31

Non Interest  Income totaled Ps 10.05 billion in 9M13, a YoY increase of 11% and amounted to Ps 2.94 billion for the
quarter, 8% above the 3Q12 level and 5% above 2Q13. YoY growth was mainly due to more Service Fees, Trading
Income and Other Income. QoQ growth stemmed from more Service Fees and Other Income.

 Non Interest Expenses

Non Interest Expense Change

(Million Pesos) QoQ YoY 9M12

Personnel   2,211   2,924   2,813 (4%) 27%   7,196   9,637 34%

Professional Fees   546   563   530 (6%) (3%)   1,646   1,622 (2%)

Administrative and Promotional   1,375   1,025   1,145 12% (17%)   3,713   2,995 (19%)